




































 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

Use and development of the land for the purpose of a dwelling 
 

Lot 4, PS909471, 129 Alma Moonlight Road, Alma 

 

 

 
May 2024 

  



 

30th May 2024 

 

Central Goldfields Council 

Planning Department 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

RE:   Application for Planning Permit  

Proposal: Use and development of the land for the purpose of a dwelling  

Address: Lot 4 PS 909471, 129 Alma – Moonlight Road, Alma 

Land Subdivision Specialists act on behalf of our clients and owners of the site, in support of planning 
application for the use and development of the land for the purpose of a dwelling at the subject site 
known as Lot 4 PS 909471, 129 Alma – Moonlight Road, Alma. The proposal is summarised as follows: 
 

• The new dwelling is proposed to be 454m2 in area and will contain four (4) bedrooms, one (1) 
with ensuite and walk in robe, kitchen, butlers panty & laundry, bathroom, 2 x W/C, meals, 
family room, lounge room, verandah, porch, alfresco and a double carport.  
 
The dwelling is proposed to be constructed from bricks and some feature weatherboards with 
a zincalume roof with a pitch of 30 degrees and an overall height to ridgeline of 5.246m.  
 
The dwelling will be setback 72.6m from the site frontage (Alma – Moonlight Road) and 10.0m 
from the eastern property boundary.  
 

To assist Council with consideration of the application, the following documents have been included 
in the application: 
 

• Current copy of title. 

• Planning report outlining the proposal including written response to the relevant objectives, 

policy and strategies as set out in the Central Goldfields Scheme including Clause 54 

Assessment. 

• Proposed Development Plans. 

• Land Capability Assessment. 

• Flood Advice Letter from NCCMA. 

This proposal is appropriate for the locality and warrants Council support.   

If any further information is required, or if there are any questions regarding the submitted 

information, please do not hesitate to contact me via email 

wendy@landsubdivisionspecialists.com.au or call 0433 598 079. 

Kind regards, 

 

Wendy Kidd 

Director – Land Subdivision Specialists 

  



 

1  Zoning & Overlays 
 

The site is zoned Rural Living Zone (RLZ) under the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme and is subject 

to a Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (in part). The land is also located within a Bushfire Prone Area. 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 

 

Figure 3: Land Subject to Inundation Overlay Map 

 
Figure 4: Bushfire Prone Area Map  



 

 
The following zone and overlay requirements trigger the need for a planning permit to be issued for 

the proposed development: 

Pursuant to clause 35.03-1 the RLZ and clause 2.0 of the schedule to the RLZ a permit is required for 

the use of the land for the purpose of a dwelling on a lot less than 2Ha in area.  The following 

application requirements apply to an application for a permit under Clause 35.03-2 of the RLZ: 

A lot used for a dwelling must meet the following requirements: 

• Access to the dwelling must be provided via an all-weather road with dimensions adequate to 
accommodate emergency vehicles. 

• Each dwelling must be connected to reticulated sewerage, if available. If reticulated sewerage 
is not available, all wastewater from each dwelling must be treated and retained within the 
lot in accordance with the requirements of the Environment Protection Regulations under the 
Environment Protection Act 201 for an on-site wastewater management system. 

• The dwelling must be connected to a reticulated potable water supply or have an alternative 
potable water supply with adequate storage for domestic use as well as for fire fighting 
purposes. 

• The dwelling must be connected to a reticulated electricity supply or have an alternative 
energy source. 

Pursuant to Clause 35.03-4 the RLZ a permit is required to construct a building or to carry out works.  

Pursuant to Clause 44.04-2 of the LSIO a permit is required to construct a building or to carry out 

works.  

  



 

2 Neighbourhood & Site Description & 
Site and Context Description 

 

2.1 Site Context Description 
 

The subject site is located on the southern side of Alma – Moonlight Road and consists of one Title, 

Vol. 12464 Fol.602, 129 Alma Moonlight Road, Alma.  

The site is regular in shape and is slightly undulating. The site has an 88m frontage to Alma-Moonlight 

Road, a depth of 256.23m with an overall area of approximately 1.823Ha. The subject site is currently 

vacant and contains no vegetation. 

Aerial images that show the location and context of the subject site: 
 

 
Figure 5: VicPlan Aerial Photo – Subject Site 

 
Characteristics of the sites surrounds Include: 
 
North: Alma-Moonlight Road is located to the north of the subject site. 
South: No 133 Alma-Moonlight Road is located to the south of the subject site which contains 

a single storey weatherboard residential dwelling and several outbuildings (sheds). 
East: No. 123 Alma-Moonlight Road is located to the east of the subject site. The site is 

currently vacant residential land. 
West: The access driveway to No 133 Alma-Moonlight Road is located to the west of the 

subject site which contains a single storey weatherboard residential dwelling and 
several outbuildings (sheds) 

  



 

3 Proposal 
 

The proposal is for the development of a new dwelling on the subject site summarised as follows: - 

• The new dwelling is proposed to be 454m2 in area and will contain four (4) bedrooms, one (1) 
with ensuite and walk in robe, bathroom, two (2) x W/C’s, kitchen, walk in pantry and laundry, 
meals area, family room, lounge room, alfresco, verandah, porch and a double carport.  
 
The dwelling is proposed to be constructed mainly from bricks with a small portion of the 
dwelling in a feature horizontal timber wall cladding with a zincalume roof at a pitch of 30 
degrees and an overall height to ridgeline of 5.246m.  
 
The dwelling will be setback 50.0m from the site frontage (Alma – Moonlight Road) and 10.0m 
from the eastern property boundary.  
 

 
  



 

4 Planning Controls & Requirements 
 

4.1 Zone Assessment – Rural Living Zone Assessment 
 
The subject site is situated within the Rural Living Zone (RLZ) under the Central Goldfields Planning 
Scheme. 
 

 

Figure 6: RLZ Map– Subject Site 
 

Clause 35.03 of the Planning Scheme refers to the Rural Living Zone and the purpose of the zone is: 
 

• To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

• To provide for residential use in a rural environment. 

• To provide for agricultural land uses which do not adversely affect the amenity of 
surrounding land uses. 

• To protect and enhance the natural resources, biodiversity and landscape and heritage 
values of the area. 

• To encourage use and development of land based on comprehensive and sustainable land 
management practices and infrastructure provision. 

 
Response: 
 
The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the Rural Living Zone. It will enable development 
of the land for residential purposes in a rural environment and will not adversely affect the 
amenity of the surrounding area. The proposal will contribute to a choice of dwelling types in the 
area and within the immediate vicinity of the site, will provide for a higher quality of housing and 
will meet the needs of a variety of households.  

 
The following zone and overlay requirements trigger the need for a planning permit to be issued for 

the proposed development: 

Pursuant to Clause 35.03-1 the RLZ and clause 2.0 of the schedule to the RLZ a permit is required for 

the use of the land for the purpose of a dwelling on a lot less than 2Ha in area.  The following 

application requirements apply to an application for a permit under Clause 35.03-2 of the RLZ: 

 

 





 

purposes in a rural environment and will not 
adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding 
area. The proposal will contribute to a choice of 
dwelling types in the area and within the 
immediate vicinity of the site, will provide for a 
higher quality of housing and will meet the 
needs of a variety of households.  
 

The potential for accommodation to be 
adversely affected by vehicular traffic, noise, 
blasting, dust and vibration from an existing or 
proposed extractive industry operation if it is 
located within 500 metres from the nearest title 
boundary of land on which a work authority has 
been applied for or granted under the Mineral 
Resources (Sustainable Development) Act 1990. 

 

N/A – The property is not located with 500m of 
land associated with extractive industry.  

Agricultural issues  
 

 

The capacity of the site to sustain the agricultural 
use. 

The property is not used or associated with 

agriculture, due to the size of the lot and is 

proposed to be rather associated with a rural 

lifestyle use which is a compatible use with the 

adjoining land uses which are predominantly 

dwellings on rural lifestyle lots. 

Any integrated land management plan prepared 
for the site. 

 

N/A – There are no integrated land 

management plans prepared or required to be 

prepared for the site. 

 

The potential for the future expansion of the use 
or development and the impact of this on 
adjoining and nearby agricultural and other land 
uses. 

There is no potential for the proposal to limit the 
operation and expansion of adjoining or nearby 
agricultural uses. 
 

Environmental issues 

 

 

The impact on the natural physical features and 
resources of the area and in particular any 
impact caused by the proposal on soil and water 
quality and by the emission of noise, dust and 
odours. 

The impact of the use or development on the 
flora, fauna and landscape features of the 
locality. 

The need to protect and enhance the 
biodiversity of the area, including the need to 
retain vegetation and faunal habitat and the 
need to revegetate land including riparian 
buffers along waterways, gullies, ridgelines, 

 

 

The proposed dwelling development will have 

no effect on native flora and fauna within the 

site and the surrounding area.  

 

No vegetation is proposed to be removed as 

part of the development. 

 

A wastewater envelope can be easily sited to 
accord with best practice setbacks from any 
nearby watercourses within the immediate 
vicinity of the site. 
 
The Land Capability Assessment, submitted with 
the application concludes that a sustainable 
onsite wastewater management system can be 



 

property boundaries and saline discharge and 
recharge area. 

The location of on-site effluent disposal areas to 
minimise the impact of nutrient loads on 
waterways and native vegetation. 

built to meet the needs of a new residence on 
the allotment. 

Design and siting issues 
 

 

The impact of the siting, design, height, bulk, 
colours and materials to be used, on the natural 
environment, major roads, vistas and water 
features and the measures to be undertaken to 
minimise any adverse impacts. 

The proposed design of the dwelling is single 

storey and of a rurally sympathetic nature, 

common to the existing character of rural 

residential development with the Central 

Goldfields Council.  

 

The siting of the building envelope has taken 

into account landscape features, vistas, access, 

existing infrastructure and road location. 

The impact on the character and appearance of 
the area or features of architectural, historic or 
scientific significance or of natural scenic beauty 
or importance. 

 
 

The proposed design of the dwelling is single 

storey and of a rurally sympathetic nature, 

common to the existing character of rural 

development with the Central Goldfields 

Council.  

 

The location and design of existing and proposed 
infrastructure including roads, gas, water, 
drainage, telecommunications and sewerage 
facilities. 

The dwelling will be connected to reticulated 
electricity, water and telecommunications. 
Sewerage will be contained within the site by 
means an effluent system.  

Whether the use and development will require 
traffic management measures. 
 

The proposal will not require any traffic 
management measures. 

The need to locate and design buildings used for 
accommodation to avoid or reduce the impact 
from vehicular traffic, noise, blasting, dust and 
vibration from an existing or proposed extractive 
industry operation if it is located within 500 
metres from the nearest title boundary of land 
on which a work authority has been applied for 
or granted under the Mineral Resources 
(Sustainable Development) Act 1990. 

 

N/A – The property is not located with 500m of 
land associated with extractive industry.  

  



 

4.2 Overlay Assessment – Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 
 

The subject site is subject in part to a Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (LSIO) under the Central 
Goldfields Planning Scheme and the proposed dwelling is proposed to be constructed inside the area 
affected by the LSIO. 
 

 

Figure 7: Heritage Overlay Map– Subject Site 
 

The purpose of the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay is to: 

• To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

• To identify flood prone land in a riverine or coastal area affected by the 1 in 100 (1 per cent 

Annual Exceedance Probability) year flood or any other area determined by the floodplain 

management authority. 

• To ensure that development maintains the free passage and temporary storage of 

floodwaters, minimises flood damage, responds to the flood hazard and local drainage 

conditions and will not cause any significant rise in flood level or flow velocity. 

• To minimise the potential flood risk to life, health and safety associated with development.  

• To reflect a declaration under Division 4 of Part 10 of the Water Act, 1989. 

• To protect water quality and waterways as natural resources by managing urban stormwater, 

protecting water supply catchment areas, and managing saline discharges to minimise the 

risks to the environmental quality of water and groundwater. 

• To ensure that development maintains or improves river, marine, coastal and wetland health, 

waterway protection and floodplain health. 

Pursuant to Clause 44.04-2 of the LSIO a permit is required to construct a building or to carry out 

works.  

Clause 44.04-7 of the LSIO - Referral of applications states that an application must be referred to the 

relevant floodplain management authority under Section 55 of the Act unless in the opinion of the 

responsible authority, the proposal satisfies requirements or conditions previously agreed in writing 

between the responsible authority and the floodplain management authority. 

Response: 

North Central Catchment Management Authority (NCCMA) are the relevant floodplain management 

authority for the subject site.  



 

The proposed plans as submitted with this application have been forwarded to NCCMA who have 

reviewed and provided the following feedback: 

 
Flood Information 
 
Information available at North Central CMA indicates that the proposed location of the dwelling is not 
subject to flooding from any designated waterway based on a flood level that has a probability of 
occurrence of 1% in any one year. 
 
Development Advice 
 
North Central CMA does not object in principle to the construction of a dwelling and carport. North 
Central CMA would not object to Report and Consent – Regulation 802 being issued by the Municipal 
Building Surveyor for the proposed dwelling and carport in accordance with Zarif Design Group plan - 
Project No: 2024-09, Plot Date :22/04/2024, Revision: A. 
 

A copy of NCCMA formal advice letter is included in this application. 

  



 

5 Planning Policy Framework Controls 
 

5.1 Planning Policy Framework  
 

The clauses of the Planning Policy Framework of relevance to the proposed development are: 
 

• Clause 11 - Settlement 

• Clause 11.01 - Victoria 

• Clause 11.01-1S -Settlement 

• Clause 13.02-1S – Bushfire Planning 

• Clause 15.01 – Built Environment 

• Clause 15.01-2S – Building Design 

• Clause 16: Housing 

• Clause 16.01 – Residential Development 

• Clause 16.01-1S – Housing Supply 

• Clause 16.01-3S – Rural Residential Development 

• Clause 19.03-2S – Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage 

 

The clauses of the Municipal Planning Strategy & Local Planning Policy relevance to the proposed 
development are: 

 

• Clause 2.01 – Central Goldfields – Context 

• Clause 2.02 – Vision 

• Clause 2.03-5 – Built Environment & Heritage 

• Clause 2.04 – Central Goldfields Strategic Framework Plans 

• Clause 2.03-1L – Settlement – Central Goldfields 

• Clause 2.03-6 – Housing 

 

The relevant policy directions outlined in the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme encourages the 
development of well-designed buildings which make effective use of the existing infrastructure and 
provide additional housing opportunities. 
 

Clause 11 Settlement seeks to ensure that planning responds to the needs of existing and future 

communities in a sustainable way.  The proposed building and works are considered consistent with 

the relevant objectives of this clause for the following reasons: 

• Provides a diversity of housing in defined locations that cater for different households. 
 

Clause 13.02-1S – Bushfire Planning – This policy aims to assist to strengthen community resilience to 
bushfire through risk-based planning that prioritises the protection of human life.  
 
Strategies include: 
 
Protection of human life. 
 
Give priority to the protection of human life by:  



 

 

• Prioritising the protection of human life over all other policy considerations.  

• Directing population growth and development to low-risk locations and ensuring the 
availability of, and safe access to, areas where human life can be better protected from the 
effects of bushfire.  

• Reducing the vulnerability of communities to bushfire through the consideration of bushfire 
risk in decision making at all stages of the planning process  

 
This proposal has been prepared having regard for this overarching policy. Land surrounding the site 
is a mix of grassland, forest, woodland & managed farmland. 
 
The proposed dwelling will be developed at a BAL 12.5 in response to the presence of the bushfire 
prone area mapping affecting the subject site. 
 

Clause 15.01 – Built Environment – Contains policies relating to urban design, urban design principles, 
neighbourhood and subdivision design, density and safety and cultural identity and neighbourhood 
character. 
 
Clause 16 – Housing The proposed buildings and works are considered relevant and satisfactorily 

respond to this state policy, in that it: 

• Provides housing diversity; 

• Achieves architectural and urban design outcomes that contribute positively to local urban 
character and enhance the public realm while minimising detrimental impact on neighbouring 
properties; and 

• Assists in providing for a range of housing types to meet increasingly diverse needs. 
 
Clause 16.01 – Residential Development – Contains policies relating to integrated housing, location 
of residential development, housing diversity and housing affordability. 
 
Clause 19.03-2S – Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage – This policy aims to plan for the provision 
of water supply, sewerage and drainage services that efficiently and effectively meet State and 
community needs and protect the environment. 
 
Response 
 
This proposal provides an appropriate response against the above relevant clauses. 
 
The proposal will provide residential development of this established rural residential area, and the 
proposed dwelling will not compromise the existing streetscape or its surrounds and the proposal will 
make efficient use of existing infrastructure. The proposal is consistent with orderly and sustainable 
development. 
 
The proposal will add to the range of available housing and will assist to meet demand in this area. 
The site is located within a rural residential area and the design is appropriate to the existing character 
of the area.  
 
All services are to be provided to the proposed dwelling including reticulated water, 
wastewater/septic system, drainage and electricity.  
 
Clause 02.03-1L – Settlement -  
 
Alma is identified as an area to provide for rural living and rural residential developments.  
 



 

Clause 2.03-6 – Housing – notes that affordable housing is an economic and lifestyle strength of 
Central Goldfields. The residential sector’s energy, water and waste management future forms an 
important part of council’s sustainability goals. 
 
Council seeks to manage the development of housing in its townships and settlements by: 

 

• Encouraging the provision of innovative residential housing that is energy efficient and 
affordable. 

 
Response: 
 
It is submitted that the proposed development addresses these policy objectives by providing a new 
dwelling in an area earmarked for rural residential development that relates well to the site and its 
surrounds. 
 
This proposal provides an appropriate response against the above relevant clauses. The proposed 
development will provide housing choice and variety in the area and the built form and is consistent 
with and complements the existing development in the area.  
 
The proposed development is not out of character with the existing area and will continue to provide 
the need for variety and diversity in the housing market which is becoming more difficult to enter. 
 

6 Conclusion 
 

In summary, it is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the objectives and 
strategies of both the Planning Policy Framework and the relevant policies and provisions of the 
Central Goldfields Planning Scheme and should receive Council’s support for the following reasons: - 
 

• The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the Rural Living Zone and the Land Subject to 
Inundation Overlay. 

• This proposed residential development is respectful of the established character of the 
neighbourhood and is responsive to energy efficiency and principles for sustainable 
development. 

• The proposal is considered to be an appropriate development and warrants Council’s support. 







 
 

3 
 

Table of contents 

1  COMMISSION 5 

2 LOCALITY AND SITE DESCRIPTION 6 

2.1 The site 6 

2.2 The locality and surrounding land 6 

3 EXISTING DWELLING ON PROPOSED LOT 1 7 

3.1 Construction 7 

3.2 Wastewater 7 

3.3 Intended water supply and sewer source 7 

4 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON EACH NEW ALLOTMENT – LOTS 2 TO 6 8 

4.1 Construction 8 

4.2 Wastewater 8 

4.3 Intended water supply and sewer source 8 

5 SITE AND SOIL ASSESSMENT 9 

5.1 Work undertaken 9 

5.2 Site assessment 9 

5.3 Soil key features 10 

5.4 Geology 10 

5.5 Local Mine Hazards 11 

5.6 Soil 11 

5.7 Soil profile determination 11 

5.8 Soil assessment 11 

5.9 Groundwater Assessment 12 

5.10 Victorian Planning Provision – Overlays 12 

5.11 Overall assessment results and land capability rating 13 

6 WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SERVICING THE EXISTING DWELLING ON PROPOSED 
LOT 1 14 

6.1 Existing system 14 

6.2 Site photo 14 

 



 
 

4 
 

6.3 Type of land application system 15 

6.4 Sizing the absorption trenches and beds system 15 

6.5 Siting and configuration of the irrigation system 16 

7 WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROPOSED FOR THE NEW DWELLINGS ON EACH OF 
LOTS 2 TO 6 17 

7.1 Treatment system 17 

7.2 Type of land application system 17 

7.3 Sizing the absorption trenches and beds system 17 

7.4 Siting and configuration of the irrigation system 18 

8 BUFFER DISTANCES, INSTALLATION AND MONITORING, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 19 

8.1 Buffer distances 19 

8.2 Installation of the irrigation system 19 

8.3 Monitoring, operation and maintenance 20 

9 CONCLUSIONS 21 

ATTACHMENT 1 – LOCALITY PLAN 22 

ATTACHMENT 2 – SOIL TESTING PROGRAM PLAN 23 

ATTACHMENT 3 – PROPOSED WASTEWATER TREATMENT SITE 24 

ATTACHMENT 4 – SAMPLE HOLE RESULTS 25 

ATTACHMENT 5 – EXISTING DWELLING TRENCH BED SIZING CALCULATIONS 28 

ATTACHMENT 6 – NEW DWELLINGS TRENCH BED SIZING CALCULATIONS 29 

ATTACHMENT 7 – VICPLAN PLANNING PROPERTY REPORT 30 

ATTACHMENT 8 – CODE OF PRACTICE ONSITE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT – APPENDIX D: 
SEPTIC TANKS 31 

ATTACHMENT 9 – REDUCING WASTEWATER 32 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5 
 

1  Commission 
 
When a property developer, potential buyer or land holder considers subdividing land or building one or more 
premises, they must first determine whether wastewater can be sustainably managed and absorbed by the 
land within the property boundaries without negatively impacting the beneficial uses of surface waters and 
groundwater. 
 
It is the responsibility of the property owner to prove to Council that the proposed onsite wastewater 
treatment and recycling system will operate sustainably on the property without adverse impacts on public 
health or the environment. 
 
The objective of this investigation is to conduct a Land Capability Assessment (LCA) and propose a suitable 
type of onsite wastewater management system for the proposed residential development at the above 
address. 
 
This document provides a detailed LCA for the allotment, information about the site and soil conditions along 
with monitoring and management recommendations. 
 
This report has been written to comply with all relevant and current Victorian legislation, guidelines, codes 
and standards, including: 
 

• AS/NZS 1547:2012, Onsite domestic wastewater management; 
• AS/NZS 1547:1994, Onsite domestic wastewater management; 
• Code of Practice Onsite Wastewater Management, Publication No. 891.4, July 2016, Environmental 

Protection Authority; 
• Land Capability Assessment for Onsite Domestic Wastewater Management, Publication 746.1, 

March 2003, EPA Victoria; 
• Victorian Land Capability Assessment Framework, January 2014, Municipal Association of Victoria. 

 
Exclusion of liability: 
 

• Please be advised, it is the property owner’s responsibility when applying for a Planning Permit or 
Septic Tank Permit, or a consultant might lodge an LCA if they are acting on behalf of the property 
owner to obtain a Planning or Septic Tank Permit should the property owner direct the consultant to 
do so. 

• It is the responsibility of the property owner to prove to Council that the proposed onsite wastewater 
treatment and recycling system will operate sustainably on the property without adverse impacts on 
public health or the environment. 

• This LCA document does not substitute a Planning Permit or Septic Tank Permit nor does it provide 
guidance or recommend the suitability of an allotment for purchase. That is the responsibility of the 
client. Ballarat Soil Testing assumes no responsibility for the decision of the client to purchase an 
allotment. 
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Attachment 1 – Locality plan 
 
Plan included on next page. 
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Attachment 2 – Soil testing program plan 
 
Plan included on next page. 
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Attachment 3 – Proposed wastewater treatment site 
 
Plan included on next page. 
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Attachment 4 – Sample hole results 
 
 
 
 
 

Sample Hole BH01 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty CLAY; red – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
200       
300       
400       
500       
600       
700       
800 Sandy CLAY; orange/light grey – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      

 
 
 
 
 

Sample Hole BH02 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty CLAY; brown/red – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
200       
300       
400       
500 Sandy CLAY; yellow/white – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
600       
700       
800       
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      
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Sample Hole BH03 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty CLAY; brown/red – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
200       
300       
400 Sandy CLAY; red/white – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
500       
600       
700       
800       
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      

 
 
 
 
 

Sample Hole BH04 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty clay LOAM; brown – Slightly moist Firm – – 
200 Silty CLAY; brown/red – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
300       
400       
500       
600       
700 Silty CLAY; white/light brown – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
800       
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      
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Sample Hole BH05 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty LOAM; brown – Slightly moist Firm – – 
200 Silty CLAY; brown/red – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
300       
400       
500 Sandy CLAY; light brown/white – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
600       
700       
800       
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      

 
 
 
 
 

Sample Hole BH06 

 

Depth 

(mm) 

Description Fill Moisture Consistency Allowable 

Bearing 

Pressure 

(kPa) 

Reactivity 

100 Silty CLAY; brown/grey  – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
200       
300       
400       
500 Silty CLAY; brown – Slightly moist Stiff 150 Moderate 
600       
700       
800       
900       

1000       
1100       
1200       
1300       
1400       
1500 END OF HOLE      
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Attachment 5 – Existing dwelling trench bed sizing calculations 
 
Spreadsheet included on next page. 
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Attachment 6 – New dwellings trench bed sizing calculations 
 
Spreadsheet included on next page. 
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Attachment 7 – VicPlan planning property report 
 
Report included on next page. 
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Legis ative Assemb y: RIPON

0  750 m
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 EMO - Erosion Management  Water area  Water course

 LSIO - Land Subject to Inundation  Water area  Water course

Planning Overlays

EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (EMO) 

EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY SCHEDULE (EMO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OVERLAY (LSIO) 

LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OVERLAY SCHEDULE (LSIO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend
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 SMO - Salinity Management  Water area  Water course

 BMO - Bushfire Management  DDO - Design and Development  HO - Heritage

 VPO - Vegetation Protection  Water area  Water course

Planning Overlays

SALINITY MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (SMO) 

SALINITY MANAGEMENT OVERLAY SCHEDULE (SMO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

OTHER OVERLAYS

Other overlays in the vicinity not directly affecting this land

BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT OVERLAY (BMO) 

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY (DDO) 

HERITAGE OVERLAY (HO) 

VEGETATION PROTECTION OVERLAY (VPO) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend
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Further Planning Information

P anning scheme data ast updated on 28 January 2021.

A planning scheme sets out po icies and requirements for the use, deve opment and protection of and. 

This report provides information about the zone and over ay provisions that app y to the se ected and. 

nformation about the State and oca  po icy, particu ar, genera  and operationa  provisions of the oca  p anning scheme 

that may affect the use of this and can be obtained by contacting the oca  counci  

or by visiting https://www.p anning.vic.gov.au

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

t does not inc ude information about exhibited p anning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the and. 

To obtain a P anning Certificate go to Tit es and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www. andata.vic.gov.au

For detai s of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of interest.

To view p anning zones, over ay and heritage information in an interactive format visit

https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicp an

For other information about p anning in Victoria visit https://www.p anning.vic.gov.au
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 Designated Bushfire Prone Areas  Water area  Water course

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This property is in a designated bushfire prone area. 

Special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Designated bushfire prone areas as determined by the Minister for Planning are in effect from 8 September 2011 

and amended from time to time.

The Building Regulations 2018 through application of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection 

standards for building works in designated bushfire prone areas.

Designated bushfire prone areas maps can be viewed on VicPlan at https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan 

or at the relevant local council.

Note: prior to 8 September 2011, the whole of Victoria was designated as bushfire prone area 

for the purposes of the building control system.

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found 

on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vic.gov.au

Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.legislation.vic.gov.au

For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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Appendix D: Septic Tanks 
Commissioning 

After installation or desludging, and  before use,  a septic tank must be two-thirds filled with clean water to: 

•  provide ballast in the tank to prevent groundwater lifting the tank out  of the ground 

•  reduce odours 

•  enable any subsequent secondary treatment plant to be switched on, commissioned and  used immediately. 

When domestic wastewater from  the dwelling  flows into the septic tank it contains sufficient microbiological organisms to 
start and  continue the treatment process. There is no need to ‘feed’ or dose a new or desludged septic tank with starter 
material or micro-organisms. If odour occurs after the commissioning of a system, a cup of garden lime can  be flushed down 
the toilet each day until the odour disappears. If the odour persists, the property should seek professional advice from  a 
plumber. 

Sludge and  scum 

As organic matter from  the wastewater and  inert material, such as sand, settle to the bottom of the tank a layer of sludge 
forms. This layer contains an active ecosystem of mainly  anaerobic micro-organisms which digest the organic matter and 
reduce the volume of sludge. Scum  forms as a mixture of fats, oils, grease and  other light material floats on top of the 
clarified liquid that has separated from  the solids. When the clarified liquid flows out  of the septic tank it is called ‘primary 
treated effluent’. 

It is not  necessary or recommended that householders pour  commercial products that are reputed to dissolve sludge build- 
up, down the toilet or sink. A teaspoon of granulated yeast flushed down the toilet once a fortnight may  assist with microbial 
activity, though such a procedure is not  an alternative to regular sludge and  scum pump-out (Lord 1989). 

Desludging septic tanks 

Over time, the sludge and  scum layers build up and  need to be removed for the tank to function properly. The level  of solids 
accumulation in the tank cannot be accurately predicted, and  will depend on the waste load to the tank. Therefore, the sludge 
and  scum depth should be checked annually by a contractor. If a septic tank is under a maintenance contract, regular 
assessment (every 1 to 3 years) of the sludge and  scum layers must be part of the maintenance agreement. 

The sludge and  scum need to be pumped-out with a vacuum suction system when  their combined thickness equals 50% of 
the operational depth of the tank. The frequency of pump-out depends on: 

•  whether the tank is an adequate size for the daily wastewater flow 

•  the composition of the household and  personal care products 

•  the amount of organic matter, fat, oil and  grease washed down the sinks 

•  the use  of harsh chemicals such as degreasers 

•  overuse of disinfectants and  bleaches 

•  the use  of antibiotics and  other drugs, especially dialysis and  chemotherapy drugs 

•  whether any plastic or other non-organic items are flushed into  the tank. 

A well-functioning septic tank – one  that is not  overloaded with liquid, organic matter or synthetic material – typically only 
needs to be desludged once every 3 to 8 years (depending on the size of the tank). A septic tank connected to a home with a 
frequently used dishwasher will need to be pumped out  more frequently (typically every 3 to 4 years) than a home with no 
dishwasher connected (typically every 5 to 6 years). A holiday home will need to be pumped out  less frequently. Large 
(6,000 L) domestic septic tanks which are common in New Zealand and  the USA and  have started to be installed in Victoria, 
have been proven to require desludging only once every 10 to 15 years (Bounds, 1994). 

After pump-out, tanks must not  be washed out  or disinfected. They  should be refilled with water to reduce odours and  ensure 
stability of plumbing fixtures. A small residue of sludge will always remain and  will assist in the immediate re-establishment 
of bacterial action in the tank. 

Householders should keep a record of their septic tank pump-outs and  notify the local Council that a pump-out was 
undertaken in accordance with the Council  Permit. 

Septic tank failure 

It is critical that a septic tank is not used as a rubbish receptacle. Septic tanks are  designed solely for the treatment of water 
and  organic materials. Items such as sanitary napkins, tampons, disposable nappies, cotton buds, condoms, plastic bags, 
stockings, clothing and  plastic bottles will cause the septic tank to fail and  require costly removal of these items. If a tank is 
contaminated or poisoned by household materials it should be pumped out  immediately to enable the microbiological 
ecosystem to re-start. 
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Without the removal of the scum and  sludge, sewage biosolids will increasingly be discharged into  the soil absorption 
trenches and  will eventually cause them to fail. This can  force untreated sewage onto the ground surface and  cause: 

•  noxious odours 

• a boggy backyard 

• a health hazard to the family,  pets, visitors and  neighbours from  the pathogens in the sewage 

• environmental degradation of the property, surrounding area and  waterways from  the nutrients, organic matter and 
other pollutants in the discoloured water 

and 

• a public  health risk to drinking water supplies in potable water supply catchments. 

Positive actions a property owner can  take to help  a septic tank function well: 
• Use soapy water (made from  natural unscented soap), vinegar and  water or bi-carbonate of soda and  water to clean 

toilets and  other water fixtures and  fittings. 

•  Read labels to learn which bathroom and  laundry products are suitable for septic tanks. Generally plain, non- 
coloured, unscented and  unbleached products will contribute to a well-functioning septic tank. 

• Use detergents with low levels of salts (e.g. liquid detergents), sodium absorption ratio, phosphorus and  chlorine 
(see  www.lanfaxlabs.com.au). 

• Wipe oils and  fats off plates and  saucepans with a paper towel and  dispose of in the kitchen compost bin. 

• Use a sink strainer to restrict food  scraps entering the septic system. 

•  Ensure no structures such as pavements, driveways, patios, sheds or playgrounds are constructed over the tank or 
absorption trench area. 

•  Ensure the absorption trench area is not  disturbed by vehicles or machinery. 

•  Engage a service technician to check the sludge and  scum levels, pumps and  alarms annually. 

• Keep  a record of the location of the tank and  the trenches and  all maintenance reports (including the dates of tank 
pump-outs, tank inspections and  access openings) and  ensure the service technician sends a copy  of the 
maintenance report to the local Council 

• Have  the tank desludged when  the combined depth of the scum and  sludge is equal to the depth of the middle 
clarified layer. 

Indications of failing  septic tanks and  soil absorption trenches 
•  Seepage along effluent absorption trench lines in the soil 

• Lush  green growth down-slope of the soil absorption trench lines 

• Lush  green growth down-slope of the septic tank 

• Inspection pits and/or the soil absorption trenches consistently exhibiting high water levels 

• Soil absorption trench lines become waterlogged after storms 

• General waterlogging around the land  disposal area 

•  Presence of dead and  dying  vegetation (often native vegetation) around and  down-slope of the land  disposal areas 

• A noxious odour near the tank and  the land  disposal area 

•  Blocked water fixtures inside the house, with sewage overflowing from  the relief point 

• High sludge levels within the primary tank (within about 150 mm of inlet pipe) 

• Flow obstructed and  not  able  to pass the baffle in the tank 

• The scum layer blocking the effluent outflow. 

Decommissioning treatment systems 

Septic tanks 
When a septic tank is no longer required it may  be removed, rendered unusable or reused to store stormwater. The contents 
of the tank must first be pumped out  by a sewage sludge contractor. The contractor must also hose down all inside surfaces 
of the tank and  extract the resultant wastewater. Where  the tank will no longer be used but  will remain in the ground, the 
contractor must first disinfect the tank by spreading (broadcasting) hydrated lime over all internal surfaces in accordance 
with the WorkSafe safety precautions associated with using lime (i.e. wearing gloves, safety goggles and  not  using lime on a 
windy day). 
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Under no circumstances should anyone enter the tank to spread the lime or for any  other reason, as vapours in confined 
spaces can  be toxic. 

A licensed plumbing practitioner must disconnect the tank from  the premises and  from  the absorption trench system. The 
inlet and  outlet pipes on the tank must be permanently sealed or plugged. To demolish a tank, the bottom of the tank is 
broken and  then the lid and  those parts of the walls that are above ground are collapsed into  the tank. The tank is then filled 
with clean earth or sand. 

Before a tank may  be used to store stormwater a licensed plumbing practitioner must disconnect it from  the premises and 
the trench system and  connect an overflow pipe  from  the tank to the stormwater legal  point of discharge. Before disinfecting 
the tank, it must be pumped out,  the inside walls hosed down and  then pumped out  again. The tank is to be filled with fresh 
water and  disinfected, generally with 100 mg/L of pool chlorine (calcium hypochlorite or sodium hypochlorite) to provide a 
resultant minimum 5 mg/L of free residual chlorine after a contact time of 30 minutes. However, advice should be obtained 
from  a chemical supplier about safety precautions, dosage and  concentrations to provide adequate disinfection for any tank. 
The chlorine is not  to be neutralised, but  be allowed to dissipate naturally for at least 1 week,  during which time the water 
must not  be used. Pumps may  be installed to connect the tank to the irrigation system. The contents of the tank must not  be 
used for any internal household purposes or to top-up a swimming pool. The water may  only be used for garden irrigation. 
The tank and  associated irrigation system must be labelled to indicate the water is unfit for human consumption in 
accordance with AS/NZS 3500: Plumbing and Drainage (Blue Mountains City Council 2008). 

Secondary treatment systems 
All treatment systems must be decommissioned by a licensed plumbing practitioner. 
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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 4 on Plan of Subdivision 909741P.
PARENT TITLE Volume 07549 Folio 061
Created by instrument PS909741P 31/03/2023

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple

   
    
    

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

 
    

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS909741P FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 129 ALMA-MOONLIGHT ROAD ALMA VIC 3465

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL
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